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DUNDAS CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA
Monday, May 10, 2021
7:00 p.m. Dundas City Hall
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Call to Order/Pledge Allegiance
Roll Call: Mayor Glenn Switzer; Councilors Larry Fowler, Luke LaCroix, Grant Modory, Luke Swartwood
Public Forum

Approval of Agenda*
Motion by , second by

Presentation
a. Dennis Luebbe Rice County Highway Engineer

Consent Agenda (All items on the Consent Agenda are considered routine and have been made available
to the City Council at least two (2) days in advance of the meeting. The items will be enacted in one
motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a council member or citizen so
requests, in which event the item will be removed from this agenda and considered in normal sequence.)

a. Regular Minutes of April 26, 2021*

b. Disbursement Report* - $169,763.53
Motion by , second by

Public Hearing (Continuance)
a. Application for Easement Vacations Related to Re-platting of a portion of Bridgewater Heights into
Tower Heights
i.  Open Public Hearing at p.m.
ii. Staff Presentation
iii.  Applicant Presentation
iv.  Public Comment
v.  Closing Public Hearing

Old Business

Ordinances and Resolutions
a. Resolution 2021-13 A Resolution Approving an Easement Vacation Associated with the Tower
Heights Final Plat

Motion by , second by
b. Resolution 2021-14 A Resolution Approving a Final Plat for Tower Heights
Motion by , second by

c. Ordinance 2021-06* An Ordinance Amending City Code Chapter §154.188: Procedures for
Filing and Review
Motion by , second by

New Business
a. Consider Approving Development Contract and Planned Unit Development Agreement for
Bridgewater Heights -Tower Heights

Motion by , second by
b. Consider Accepting the Second Quarter 2021 Financial Report*
Motion by , second by

c. Renewal for Off Sale Intoxicating Liquor License

i. AJE Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Firehouse Liquor

Motion by , second by

ii. Four Browns, LLC d/b/a MGM Wine and Spirits
Motion by , second by
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New Business (con’t)
d. Renewal for Wine On-Sale
i. CABBII, LLC d/b/a/ Cannon Valley Cinema 10
Motion by _ ,second by
e. Renewal for 3.2 Beer On-Sale
i. CABB II, LLC d/b/a/ Cannon Valley Cinema 10
Motion by , second by
f. Renewal for 3.2 Beer Off-Sale
i. Kwik Trip Inc d/b/a Kwik Trip #489
Motionby___ ,second by

g. Renewal for Combination On-Sale/Off -Sale Intoxicating Liquor License and for Special

Sunday On-Sale License
i. Lyle and Pauline’s, Inc., d/b/a L&M Bar and Grill
Motion by , second by

Reports of Officers, Boards and Committees
a. City Attorney

b. City Engineer*

c. City Administrator

d. Mayor, Councilors and Committees

Announcements

a. Park and Recreation Advisory Board — Tuesday, May 11 at 7:00 p.m. City Hall
b. Dundas Planning Commission Meeting — Thursday, May 20 at 7:00 p.m. City Hall

c. City Council Meeting — Monday, May 24 at 7:00 pm at City Hall
d. City Hall Closed — Monday, May 31 Holiday

Work Session
a. 2022 Budget Process/Timelines, Goals and Priorities™

Adjourn



DUNDAS CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
Monday, April 26, 2021
7:00 p.m. Dundas City Hall

UNOFFICIAL MINUTES

Present: Mayor Glen Switzer; Councilors: Larry Fowler, Grant Modory, Luke LaCroix, Luke Swartwood

Absent: Councilor Grant Modory

Staff Present: City Engineer John Powell, Attorney Jared Shepherd, City Planner Nate Sparks,
Administrator/Clerk Jenelle Teppen, Deputy Clerk Linda Ripka

CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE ALLEGIANCE
Mayor Switzer called the Council meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with the pledge of allegiance. A quorum
was present.

PUBLIC FORUM - No public input

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Motion by Fowler, second by Swartwood, to approve the agenda with addition of holding a Public
Hearing. Motion Carried Unanimously (MCU)

PRESENTATION

City Planner Nate Sparks Updated Comprehensive Plan

Planner Nate Sparks (NAC) reviewed the process taken by the Planning Commission, including public
input as part of updating the Comprehensive Plan for Dundas. He reviewed the Community Survey noting
overall themes were; independent, historic, small town atmosphere, employment, single family, Cannon
River, parks and trails, efficient government and rural context. He stated from the theme the City Vision
was incorporated: Dundas is an independent, historic small town with unique natural characteristics that
provides a quality residential atmosphere with ample employment and commercial opportunities. Sparks
reviewed policies and natural resources. He compared the existing land use map with future land use
noting the areas of changes especially the look of the downtown area.

CONSENT AGENDA

Motion by LaCroix, second by Fowler, to approve the consent agenda as follows:
Regular Minutes of April 12, 2021;
Disbursement Report - $424,054.82. MCU

OLD BUSINESS - No old business was brought before Council.

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

Resolution 2021-12 A Resolution Acknowledging and Reactivating the Dundas Economic
Development Authority

Administrator Teppen reviewed the purpose of the Economic Development Authority (EDA),
responsibility of the EDA, setting a budget for 2022, and responsibilities moving forward.

Motion by Fowler, second by LaCroix, to approve Resolution 2021-12. MCU

NEW BUSINESS

Consider Approving Quote and Awarding Contract for Replacement of Memorial Park Playground
Equipment

Administrator Teppen stated four quotes were received under budget and the Park & Recreation Advisory
Board reviewed with recommendation to accept Minnesota/Wisconsin Playground Option 2 as it
provides the most variety for various ages. She stated if order is placed now, the installation would be
complete by July 30, 2021 and does include engineered wood fiber. She stated current area will need to
be expanded to accommodate the new equipment.




Dundas City Council Regular Meeting — Monday, April 26, 2021 Page 2 of 2

NEW BUSINESS
Consider Approving Quote and Awarding Contract for Replacement of Memorial Park Playground
Equipment (con’t)
Motion by Swartwood, second by Fowler, to approve Option 2 and award to MN WI Playground
contract for replacing Memorial Park playground equipment at a cost not to exceed $53,000. MCU

Consider Approving Water Meter Technology Update

City Engineer Powell stated the City needs to upgrade to a new technology system for reading water
meters and reviewed the features of the upgrade. He stated the technology is cellular in capturing the read
and features include notification of any alert showing a spike of water usage, which the owner can also
access via a smartphone. He stated the public works department would install the new meters. He
reviewed the costs and funding for the meters with installation occurring over the next three to five years.
Motion by LaCroix, second by Fowler, to approve implementation of updating water meter
technology. MCU

PUBLIC HEARING

Easement Vacations Related to Re-platting Bridgewater Heights

Open Hearing: Mayor Switzer opened the public hearing at 7:52 p.m. to consider application for public
easement vacations related to the re-platting of a portion of Bridgewater Heights into Tower Heights
associated with an approved preliminary plat as submitted by Fenway Land Company.

Motion by Switzer, second by Fowler, to table the public hearing until the next Council meeting,
May 10, 2021 at or near 7:00 p.m. MCU

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, BOARDS AND COMMITTEES

City Administrator — Jenelle Teppen

Teppen reported City of Northfield stated TSS levels are high and Public Works unable to locate source
coming and referred to City Engineer to assist finding the source and developing a plan to address them.

Mayor, Councilors and Committees
Councilor Swartwood inquired if current Memorial Park playground equipment could be used elsewhere
with Engineer Powell stating the current playground equipment would not meet safety standards.

Mayor Switzer called for an Economic Development Authority (EDA) meeting for Monday, May 10th
at 6:00 p.m.

WORK SESSION

Review and Discuss Proposed Residential Parking Notification

Administrator Teppen reviewed the summary from the Council meeting of March 22 along with history
relating to off-street parking and the Code Section §154.067. Discussion of existing gravel driveways
concluded with removal from reference in letter.

ADJOURN
Motion by LaCroix, second by Fowler, to adjourn the Council meeting at 8:36 p.m. MCU

Submitted by: Attest:

Jenelle Teppen, City Administrator Glenn Switzer, Mayor
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5/6/2021

5/6/2021
5/4/2021
5/4/2021
5/6/2021
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4/30/2021
4/30/2021
4/29/2021
4/29/2021
5/4/2021
5/6/2021

TOTAL

DISBURSEMENT REPORT

City of Dundas
Council Meeting May 10, 2021

PAYABLE AMOUNT

PERA $3,622.95
State of MN Empower Retirement $1,200.00
MN Dept of Revenue $1,277.02
IRS $6,655.90
Payroll PP# 9 Employees $16,439.61
Payroll PP#5 Council $1,927.57
Sub Total Paid Payroll and Sales Liabilities $31,123.05
RDC Monthly $59.00
ACH Per Item $13.00
Low Volume ACH Maitenance $5.00
Wire Transfer Fee $15.00
U.S. Bank Trust $10,472.50
PSN Monthly Service $303.50
Bills paid (Claims Register) $127,772.48
Sub Total Paid Claims and Service Liabilitie $138,640.48
Payroll/Disbursements for May 10, 2021 $169,763.53




10100 Frandsen Bank

CITY OF DUNDAS
*Check Detail Register©

May 2021

Check Amt Invoice Comment

05/05/21 12:30 PM
Page 1

Unpaid AEM FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC
E 101-41000-301 Auditing and Acct g Services $5,650.00 443168 May 21 Accounting Services
Total AEM FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC $5,650.00
Unpaid AFLAC
G 101-21710 Other Deductions $367.62 259779 Employee Reimbursed HB065
Total AFLAC $367.62
Unpaid AHLMANS
E 101-42100-200 Supplies $278.85 28522 Ammo Purchase
Total AHLMANS $278.85
Unpaid ALBERS A & A PORTABLE SVCS
E 101-45200-413 Rental 1$400.00 APR21 Portable Restroom Rental
Total ALBERS A & A PORTABLE SVCS $400.00
Unpaid AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
E 101-41000-200 Supplies $116.87 1QWN-RGXQ- Office Supplies - Trash bags, disinfecting wipes, toner
Total AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $116.87
Unpaid BANYON
E 601-49400-309 EDP, Software and Design $1,147.50 00161544 UB Beacon Meter Device
E 602-49450-309 EDP, Software and Design $1,147.50 00161544 UB Beacon Meter Device
Total BANYON $2,295.00
Unpaid BENNY H. SVIEN
E 101-42400-311 Bldg Permit Expense $2.79 4143 Building Permit Fee: Permit #4143
E 101-42400-312 Plan Review Expense $36.15 4143 Plan Review Fee: Permit #4143
E 101-42400-311 Bldg Permit Expense $3.76 4145 Building Permit Fee: Permit #4145
E 101-42400-312 Plan Review Expense $106.15 4145 Plan Review Fee: Permit #4145
E 101-42400-311 Bldg Permit Expense $2.71 4146 Building Permit Fee: Permit #4146
E 101-42400-312 Plan Review Expense $58.90 4146 Plan Review Fee: Permit #4146
E 101-42400-311 Bldg Permit Expense $3.55 4148 Building Permit Fee: Permit #4148
E 101-42400-312 Plan Review Expense $77.10 4148 Plan Review Fee: Permit #4148
E 101-42400-311 Bldg Permit Expense $31.28 7206 Building Permit Fee: Permit #7206
E 101-42400-312 Plan Review Expense $677.87 7206 Plan Review Fee: Permit #7206
E 101-42400-315 Plumbing Permit Expense $1.72 7206 Plumbing Fee: Permit #7206
E 101-42400-314 Mechanical Permit Expense $1.80 7206 HVAC Fee: Permit #7206
E 101-42400-311 Bldg Permit Expense $35.48 7207 Building Permit Fee: Permit #7207
E 101-42400-312 Plan Review Expense $768.87 7207 Plan Review Fee: Permit #7207
E 101-42400-315 Plumbing Permit Expense $2.41 7207 Plumbing Fee: Permit #7207
E 101-42400-314 Mechanical Permit Expense $2.25 7207 HVAC Fee: Permit #7207
Total BENNY H. SVIEN $1,812.79
Unpaid BERGANKDV
E 101-41000-301 Auditing and Acct g Services $18,350.00 1128223 2020 Audit Services
Total BERGANKDV $18,350.00
Unpaid CITY OF NORTHFIELD
E 602-49450-385 Sewer Utilities $24,311.91 Mar21-38630 Wastewater Treatment 3/1/21-3/31/21
Total CITY OF NORTHFIELD $24,311.91
Unpaid CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE
E 602-49450-400 Repairs and Maintenance $326.11 E4-34706 Inspection of D60FJP4 Lift Station #1
E 602-49450-400 Repairs and Maintenance $331.11 E4-34812 Inspection of 125.0GGLA Lift Station #2
E 601-49400-400 Repairs and Maintenance $364.62 E4-34814 Inspection of DQHAA Well #2
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May 2021
Check Amt  Invoice Comment
Total CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE $1,021.84
Unpaid DODGE OF BURNSVILLE, INC
E 401-42100-500 Capital Outlay $33,132.00 N59084 Purchase of 2021 Dodge Durango
Total DODGE OF BURNSVILLE, INC $33,132.00
Unpaid GALLS, LLC,-DBA KEEPRS
E 101-42100-217 Uniforms $248.97 018127652 Uniforms
E 101-42100-217 Uniforms $80.94 018138604 Uniforms
E 101-42100-217 Uniforms $88.49 018149330 Uniforms
E 101-42100-217 Uniforms $127.39 018155899 Uniforms
E 101-42100-217 Uniforms $170.97 018158699 Uniforms
E 101-42100-217 Uniforms $143.55 018269770 Uniforms
Total GALLS, LLC,-DBA KEEPRS $860.31
Unpaid GOPHER STATE ONE CALL
E 601-49400-310 Professional Services $41.85 1040346 April Tickets
E 602-49450-310 Professional Services $41.85 1040346 April Tickets
Total GOPHER STATE ONE CALL $83.70
Unpaid GUTH ELECTRIC, INC
E 101-41000-400 Repairs and Maintenance $4,470.00 17689 City Hall - Light installaion in parking lot
E 101-43124-400 Repairs and Maintenance $583.00 17690 Installaion of new brackets, winter banners and summer
banners on Main Street Light poles
Total GUTH ELECTRIC, INC $5,053.00
Unpaid HAWKINS INC.
E 601-49400-200 Supplies $20.00 4924119 Chlorine Cylinders
Total HAWKINS INC. $20.00
Unpaid KWIK TRIP INC
E 101-43100-418 Vehicle Fuels ~ $399.91 APR21-5195  Public Works Fuel
Total KWIK TRIP INC $399.91
Unpaid LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SVCS,
G 101-21707 LELSI Union Dues $127.00 MAY21-327  May Monthly Union Dues
Total LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SVCS, $127.00
Unpaid MELIZA, DUANE
E 101-43100-330 Travel $144.65 APR21 April Mileage
E 101-45200-330 Travel $20.66 APR21 April Mileage
E 601-49400-330 Travel $148.78 APR21 April Mileage
E 602-49450-330 Travel $99.19 APR21 April Mileage
Total MELIZA, DUANE $413.28
Unpaid MENARDS, INC
E 101-43100-200 Supplies $52.49 8700 Midwest Master
E 101-45200-200 Supplies $52.48 8700 Midwest Master
E 101-45200-200 Supplies $11.55 8748 Supplies
Total MENARDS, INC $116.52
Unpaid METERING & TECH SOLUTIONS
E 601-49400-210 Supplies/Water Meter, Etc. $5,160.00 19266 Supplies for Meter
E 601-49400-210 Supplies/Water Meter, Etc. $3,480.00 19333 Supplies for Meter
E 601-49400-210 Supplies/Water Meter, Etc. $2,459.07 19350 Supplies for Meter
Total METERING & TECH SOLUTIONS $11,099.07
Unpaid METRO FIBERNET LLC
E 101-41000-321 Telephone & Communications $122.61 MAY21-1771 Internet and Phone Charges
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May 2021

Check Amt

E 601-49400-321 Telephone & Communications
E 101-42100-321 Telephone & Communications

$149.41
$79.21

Invoice Comment

MAY21-1773  Phone Charges
MAY21-2997  Phone Charges

Total METRO FIBERNETLLC  $351.23
Unpaid OFFICE DEPOT
E 101-41000-200 Supplies $1.96 169898437001 Office Supplies - City Hall
E 101-42100-200 Supplies $140.82 169898437001 Office Supplies - Police Dept
E 101-43100-200 Supplies $7.83 169898437001 Office Supplies - Public Works
E 101-41000-200 Supplies $93.99 169899297001 Office Supplies - City Hall
E 101-41000-200 Supplies ~ $59.99 169899298001 Office Supplies - City Hall
Total OFFICE DEPOT $304.59
Unpaid PORTILLO, NICOLE
E 101-42100-322 Postage $4.15 EXP-0421 Certified Mail Postage
E 101-41000-200 Supplies $49.04 EXP-0421 Office Supplies
Total PORTILLO, NICOLE $53.19
Unpaid SPRINT
E 101-43100-321 Telephone & Communications $96.22 292583318-23 Phone Service 3/15/21-4/14/21
Total SPRINT $96.22
Unpaid STREICHERS
E 101-42100-200 Supplies $61.99 11499640 Irritant: First Defense
Total STREICHERS $61.99
Unpaid TIMS SMALL ENGINE SERVICE
E 101-43124-400 Repairs and Maintenance $324.21 APR21 Lawn Mower Repair
E 101-45200-400 Repairs and Maintenance $324.21 APR21 Lawn Mower Repair
Total TIMS SMALL ENGINE SERVICE $648.42
Unpaid TRI-STATE BOBCAT
E 101-43100-400 Repairs and Maintenance ~ $10.44 P54062 Fuel Cap
Total TRI-STATE BOBCAT $10.44
Unpaid VERIZON
E 101-42100-321 Telephone & Communications $128.48 9877486160 Phone Service 3/12/21-4/11/21
Total VERIZON $128.48
Unpaid WSB & ASSOC INC
G 430-22017 Escrow-Cannon River Valley Est $62.50 R-010168-000- Engineering Services Cannon River Valley Estates
G 430-22013 Escrow - Brd. Hgt. Pre. Plat $281.25 R-010168-000- Engineering Services Bridgewater Heights PUB
Amendment
G 430-22006 Escrow - 80 West Ave $31.25 R-010168-000- Engineering Services West Ave Apartments
G 430-22013 Escrow - Brd. Hgt. Pre. Plat $2,025.25 R-010168-000- Engineering Services Tower Heights PUD Amendment
G 430-22012 Escrow - Brd. Hgt. Annex/Cncpt $156.25 R-010168-000- Engineering Services Tower Heghts Annexation Request
E 101-41910-303 Engineering Fees $685.00 R-010169-000- Engineering Services 2021 Sidewalk/Trail Improvements
E 101-41910-303 Engineering Fees $1,156.25 R-010169-000- Engineering Services Pavement Maintenance
E 602-49450-303 Engineering Fees $156.25 R-010169-000- Engineering Services Storm Water Pond Maintenance
E 101-41910-303 Engineering Fees $156.25 R-010169-000- Engineering Services Forest Ave Pavement Maintenance
E 225-43150-303 Engineering Fees $2,562.50 R-010169-000- Engineering Services Wasterwater System
E 225-43150-303 Engineering Fees $156.25 R-010169-000- Engineering Services Wastewater System
E 601-49400-303 Engineering Fees $877.50 R-010169-000- Engineering Services City Projects & Tasks 3/1/21-
3/31/21
E 101-45200-303 Engineering Fees $31.25 R-010169-000- Engineering Services City Code & Policy Update
E 101-45200-303 Engineering Fees $2,977.75 R-010169-000- Engineering Services Memorial Park Improvements
E 408-41940-303 Engineering Fees $31.25 R-010169-000- Engineering Services New City Hall and Parking Lot
E 225-43150-303 Engineering Fees $250.00 R-010169-000- Engineering Services Depot St N/Hester St W Drainage
E 225-43150-303 Engineering Fees $250.00 R-010169-000- Engineering Services Hester St E Storm Sewer Outlet

Slope
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May 2021

Check Amt

$281.25
$1,468.75
$735.25
$62.50
$1,813.75

$127,772.48

Invoice Comment

R-010169-000- Engineering Services Right of Way Permits
R-010169-000- Engineering Services Water Supply System
R-010169-000- Engineering Services Mill Towns Trail Head
R-010169-000- Engineering Services East Cannon River Trail Parking Lot

R-010169-000- Engineering Services Comprehensive Transportation
Planning

R-017408-000- Engineering Services City Hall 3/1/21-3/31/21
R-017484-000- Engineering Services Forest Ave 3/1/21-3/31/21

E 101-41000-303 Engineering Fees $800.00

E 101-41910-303 Engineering Fees $3,200.00
Total WSB & ASSOC INC $20,208.25

10100 Frandsen Bank  $127,772.48

Fund Summary
10100 Frandsen Bank

101 GENERAL FUND $47,102.58
225 STORM SEWER $3,218.75
401 CAPITAL PROJECTS $33,132.00
408 CITY HALL CONSTRUCTION $31.25
430 ESCROW DEPOSITS $2,556.50
601 WATER $15,317.48
602 SEWER $26,413.92



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
City of Dundas — Rice County

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Dundas City Council will conduct a
Public Hearing on Monday, April 26, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. or soon thereafter as
possible at Dundas City Hall, 216 Railway St N, Dundas, MN to consider public
easement vacations related to the re-platting of a portion of Bridgewater Heights

into Tower Heights associated with an approved preliminary plat. The easements
are located in Outlots H and I and Blocks 16-24.

The City Council will consider both oral and written comments. If you desire to
be heard in reference to this matter you may attend the Public Hearing, submit a
letter to the City Administrator/Clerk at City of Dundas, PO Box 70, Dundas, MN
55019-0070, or email jteppen@dundas.us. Letters and emails must be received